100%

100%

 100%

Keen Point

Europe

Keen Point
Malaysia

Key Apps

Maksun

   1%

99%

 100%

Xin Point
Mexico

100%

Keen Point
Germany

Xin Point
Switzerland

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

   KP (Huizhou)
Electronics

 KP (Huizhou)
Precision Plastic

 KP (Wuxi)
Moulding

   Wuxi
Jinxin

 Tianjin
Jinxin

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

30%

XP (Huizhou)
Surface

Decoration
 Huizhou Haoyu

XP (Huizhou)
Precision

Components

KP (Huizhou)
Surface

Decoration

Huizhou
Xinsheng

Shanghai
Xinyu

KP (Wuxi)
Electronics

KP
(Suzhou)

   Source(s): Company, HKEX, ABCI Securities

 Xin Point Holdings Limited (1571 HK) [BUY]
Automotive component

Sep 7, 2017

21

Appendix VI: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact of pretax profit to on cost of raw material

Increase/decrease in the cost of raw material

Increase/decrease

in pretax profit

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB k % RMB k % RMB k %

2014 -/+11,799 -/+5.2 -/+23,599 -/+10.3 -/+35,398 -/+15.5

2015 -/+12,104 -/+4.4 -/+24,208 -/+8.9 -/+36,312 -/+13.3

2016 -/+14,078 -/+3.4 -/+28,155 -/+6.8 -/+42,233 -/+10.3

Source(s): Xin Point Prospectus

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact of pretax profit on cost of labor

Increase/decrease in the cost of labor

Increase/decrease

in pretax profit

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB k % RMB k % RMB k %

2014 +/-11,929 -/+5.2 +/-23,858 -/+10.4 +/-35,787 -/+15.7

2015 -/+14,480 -/+3.3 -/+28,960 -/+10.6 -/+43,439 -/+15.9

2016 -/+17,741 -/+4.3 -/+35,482 -/+8.6 -/+53,222 -/+12.9

Source(s): Xin Point Prospectus

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact of foreign exchange on pretax profit

Increase/ (decrease) in foreign

currency rate (%)

Increase/(decrease) in pretax

profit (RMB k)

2014 2015 2016

If RMB weakens against US$ 1 4,203 4,542 5,143

If RMB weakens against EUR 1 1,546 2,120 3,491

If RMB weakens against JPY 1 37 75 44

If RMB weakens against HKD 1 5 12 13

If RMB strengthens against US$ -1 -4,203 -4,542 -5,143

If RMB strengthens against EUR -1 -1,546 -2,120 -3,491

If RMB strengthens against JPY -1 -37 -75 -44

If RMB strengthens against MYR -1 -5 -12 -13

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities

 Xin Point Holdings Limited (1571 HK) [BUY]
Automotive component

Sep 7, 2017

22

Consolidated income statement (2015A-2019E)

FY ends at Dec 31 (RMB mn, otherwise stated) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E  1H16 1H17

Revenue 1,204 1,541 1,897 2,304 2,840  692  887

 By product segment

  - Automotive decorative components 1,128  1,503  1,868  2,281  2,826   672  879

  - Non-automotive components 75  38  29  23  14   20  8

 By geographical segment

  - China 571  674  839  1,014  1,239   296  385

  - North America 381  462  536  630  768   214  251

  - Europe 210  348  454  575  735   158  219

  - Others 41  57  68  85  98   24  31

COGS (751) (907) (1,105) (1,329) (1,631)  (401) (514)

Gross profit 452  633  792  975  1,209   291  373

S&D expense (24) (29) (36) (44) (54)  (19) (23)

Admin expense (177) (219) (279) (327) (402)  (102) (126)

Net other income/(expenses) 24  26  27  33  41   8  13

Operating profit 276  412  504  637  794   179  236

Finance cost (1) (1) (0) (0) 0   (0) (0)

Share of profit and losses of an associate 0  0  1  1  1   0  0

Pretax profit 273  411  505  638  795   183  237

Tax (51) (113) (130) (162) (202)  (49) (61)

Net profit 222  298  375  476  593   134  176

 - Profit attributable to shareholders 228  298  375  476  593   134  176

 - Minority interest (7) 0  0  0  0   0  0

Dividend 67  110  113  143  178   0  59

EPS (RMB cent) N/A N/A 37.27  47.25  58.94   N/A 23.00

DPS (RMB cent) N/A N/A 11.18  14.18  17.68   N/A 5.00

Note: The Group paid out dividend of RMB 110 mn before IPO in 2017

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Consolidated balance sheet (2015A-2019E)

FY ends at Dec 31 (RMB mn) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E  1H16 1H17

Cash and cash equivalent 293 230 1,090 661 904  309 886

Trade and bills receivable 320 445 502 651 769  351 481

Inventories 180 219 285 310 427  195 271

Others 85 98 89 143 139  65 100

Total current assets 878 991 1,965 1,765 2,239  921 1,737

PP&E 313 429 677 1,039 1,249  366 510

Investment in an associate 1 1 1 1 2  1 1

Deferred tax assets 9 10 15 20 27  7 7

Others 66 87 86 100 118  63 96

Total non-current assets 389 526 779 1,161 1,395  437 614

Total assets 1,267 1,518 2,745 2,926 3,633  1,358 2,351

Trade payable 106 184 171 234 270  135 203

ST borrowings 26 4 2 0 0  3 0

Others 307 300 584 468 845  360 325

Total current liabilities 439 489 758 702 1,116  499 528

LT Borrowings 5 1 0 0 0  3 0

Total non-current liabilities 5 1 0 0 0  3 0

Shareholders' equity 823 1,028 1,987 2,224 2,517  856 1,823

Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0  0 0

Total equity 823 1,028 1,987 2,224 2,517  856 1,823

Total liabilities and equity 1,267 1,518 2,745 2,926 3,633  1,358 2,351

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

 Xin Point Holdings Limited (1571 HK) [BUY]
Automotive component

Sep 7, 2017

23

Consolidated cash flow statement (2015A-2019E)

FY ends at Dec 31 (RMB mn) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E  1H16 1H17

Pretax profit 273  411  505  638  795   183  237

Depreciation 52  59  77  106  137   29  30

Change in working capital (60) (96) (19) (186) (68)  (18) (71)

Others (32) (63) 245  (188) (30)  (24) (24)

Cash flow from operating activities 232  312  808  370  834   170  171

Capex (108) (177) (321) (478) (357)  (82) (81)

Others (11) (12) (244) (328) (105)  7  (38)

Cash flow from investing activities (119) (189) (564) (806) (462)  (75) (119)

Change in borrowings 25  (22) (3) (2) 0   (24) (2)

Others (22) (181) 615  (13) (143)  (67) 600

Cash flow from financing activities 2  (203) 612  (15) (143)  (91) 598

Net change in cash 115  (80) 856  (451) 229   4  650

Forex effect 3  8  5  22  13   3  6

Cash and cash equivalent - end 302  230  1,090  661  904   309  886

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Key operating and financial ratios (2015A-2019E)

FY ends at Dec 31  2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E  1H16 1H17

Growth (YoY %)

Revenue 19.62 27.99 23.11 21.46 23.30  23.48 28.08

 By product segment

  - Automotive decorative components 23.39 33.21 24.27 22.12 23.91  28.86 30.73

  - Non-automotive components (17.9) (50.1) (23.2) (21.2) (37.9)  (48.29) (60.00)

 By geographical segment

  - China 18.24  17.87  24.63  20.80  22.14   9.34 30.02

  - North America 10.24  21.23  15.95  17.57  21.99   14.25 17.21

  - Europe 48.69  65.77  30.23  26.84  27.80   92.83 38.84

  - Others 14.25  38.44  19.79  24.49  16.27   17.87 30.54

Gross profit 16.66 39.96 25.06 23.09 24.03  32.09 28.09

Operating profit 20.27 49.23 22.42 26.29 24.78  45.85 32.27

Net profit (to owners of the parent) 30.85 30.60 25.72 26.79 24.73  36.94 31.37

Profitability ratios (%)

GPM 37.6 41.1 41.76 42.32 42.57  42.03 42.03

OPM 22.9 26.7 26.57 27.63 27.96  25.80 26.65